

**Case No. 17-10030**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INCORPORATED, PINNACLE HIP IMPLANT  
PRODUCT LIABILITY LITIGATION

MARGARET AOKI,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INCORPORATED; JOHNSON & JOHNSON,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

*(Continued Caption on Inside Cover)*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Texas (Kinkeade, J.)  
No. 13-cv-01071

**SEALED OPENING BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

JOHN H. BEISNER  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 371-7000

MICHAEL V. POWELL  
LOCKE LORD LLP  
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2800  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 740-8453

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY M. HARRIS  
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN  
KEVIN M. NEYLAN, JR.  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants*

April 17, 2017

---

---

Consolidated with  
**Case No. 17-10031**

---

IN RE: DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INCORPORATED PINNACLE HIP IMPLANT  
PRODUCT LIABILITY LITIGATION

---

JAY CHRISTOPHER; JACQUELINE CHRISTOPHER,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INCORPORATED; JOHNSON & JOHNSON,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Consolidated with  
**Case No. 17-10032**

---

IN RE: DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INCORPORATED PINNACLE HIP IMPLANT  
PRODUCT LIABILITY LITIGATION

---

DONALD GREER,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INCORPORATED; JOHNSON & JOHNSON,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

---

Consolidated with  
**Case No. 17-10034**

---

IN RE: DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INCORPORATED PINNACLE HIP IMPLANT  
PRODUCT LIABILITY LITIGATION

---

RONALD KLUSMANN; SUSAN KLUSMANN,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INCORPORATED; JOHNSON & JOHNSON,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Consolidated with  
**Case No. 17-10035**

---

ROBERT PETERSON; KAREN PETERSON,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INCORPORATED; JOHNSON & JOHNSON,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background on the Ultramet MDL.....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ So-Called “Non-Retained” Experts.....	5
C. Post-Trial Disclosure of Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Payments to the Morreys .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. Defendants Are Entitled To A New Trial Because Plaintiffs’ Misrepresentations About Their Expert Witnesses Prevented Defendants From Fully And Fairly Presenting Their Case .....	17
A. Plaintiffs Misrepresented That Their Expert Witnesses Were Not Compensated .....	18
B. Plaintiffs’ Misrepresentations Prevented Defendants From Fully and Fairly Presenting Their Case.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Avendt v. Covidien Inc.*,  
 314 F.R.D. 547 (E.D. Mich. 2016) .....25

*Bros Inc. v. W.E. Grace Mfg. Co.*,  
 351 F.2d 208 (5th Cir. 1965).....18

*Ciomber v. Coop. Plus, Inc.*,  
 527 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2008).....25

*Goodman v. Staples The Office Superstore, LLC*,  
 644 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2011).....5

*Hesling v. CSX Transp., Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2005).....18

*Hoover v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
 611 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir. 1980) .....24

*In re Chevron*,  
 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997).....29

*In re Vioxx Prods.*,  
 489 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. La. 2007)..... 16, 26

*Midwest Franchise Corp. v. Metromedia Rest. Grp., Inc.*,  
 177 F.R.D. 438 (N.D. Iowa 1997) ..... 18, 27

*Minneapolis, St. Paul & Sault Ste. Marie Ry. Co. v. Moquin*,  
 283 U.S. 520 (1931).....17

*Rembrandt Vision Techs. v. Johnson & Johnson Vision Care, Inc.*,  
 818 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....17

*Rozier v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 573 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1978)..... passim

*Salman v. United States*,  
 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016).....21



*Saunders v. Commissioner*,  
720 F.2d 871 (5th Cir. 1983).....21

*United States v. Cinergy Corp.*,  
2008 WL 7679914 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 18, 2008)..... 26, 27, 28

*United States v. O’Donnell*,  
608 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010).....21

*Wilson v. Thompson*,  
638 F.2d 801 (5th Cir. 1981).....17

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. §1332(a)(1).....1

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2) advisory committee’s note to 1993  
amendment..... 5, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B)(vi) ..... 16, 25

**Other Authorities**

Dismissal Stipulation, *Midwest Franchise Corp. v. Metromedia Rest.*  
*Grp.*, No. 96-cv-04030-DEO (N.D. Iowa Jan. 23, 1998) .....27

Dkt.72, *Andrews v. DePuy Orthopaedics*, No. 15-cv-3484  
(S.D. Tex. Sept. 19, 2016)..... 7, 25

Order Consolidating Bellwether Cases For Trial,  
No. 3:11-MD-2244-K (N.D. Tex. Jan. 8, 2016) .....4
